

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 485 of 2025**

Laishram Surjit Singh; & 17 Ors.      ***Petitioners***  
**Vs.**  
State of Manipur; & 2 ors.      ***Respondents***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

***09.09.2025***

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appearing for the respondents submitted that he is yet to receive any para-wise comment from the authority, he is not able to file any counter affidavit. The learned GA accordingly seeks 3 weeks' further time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. NG. Jotindra Luwang, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that the present writ petition being the 4<sup>th</sup> round litigation between the parties, the present writ petition can be disposed of on the basis of the material available on record.

As prayed for by the learned GA, list this case again on 27.10.2025.

The submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners will be considered on the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Sapana*